
Page 1 of 3 
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12869 

Harris & Associates, Inc. 
On-Call Construction Management Services for Various General Projects (RFQ #10476) 

                                                                                                          Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks  
Term: July 21, 2015 – December 31, 2023 

                                                    Not to Exceed: $5,000,000 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND  

HARRIS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12869 between the 
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and 
Harris & Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the 
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date 
opposite the respective signatures below. 

 
WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-12869 with 
County on August 18, 2015 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call construction 
management services for various general projects located in Monterey County, California 
(hereinafter, “services”) through July 21, 2018 for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and 
 

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 23, 2018 (hereinafter, “Amendment 
No. 1”) to update the Indemnification for Construction Management Professional Services Claims 
provision and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2019 with no increase 
in the not to exceed amount; and 
 
WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 18, 2019 (hereinafter, “Amendment 
No. 2”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2020 with no increase in 
the not to exceed amount; and 
 

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 10, 2020 (hereinafter, “Amendment 
No. 3”) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through July 21, 2021 with no increase in 
the not to exceed amount; and 
 
WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services beyond the anticipated five (5) year 
Agreement term allowed per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10476; and 
 

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the 
services required by the County and to allow County staff to prepare and process a new RFQ; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the Fee Schedule in Exhibit B – Payment Provisions of the 
Agreement remains valid through July 21, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR’s Fee Schedule requires an update effective July 22, 2022; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for 
approximately thirty (30) additional months to December 31, 2023 and to update the Fee Schedule 
effective July 22, 2022 as indicated in “Exhibit B-1 Revised Fee Schedule” and incorporated by 
this reference with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to 
provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 4.     
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F32D98F5-7C0F-474E-B508-9E24489A4463DocuSign Envelope ID: 92E5932D-D9FD-49B9-893E-10BCAAD8BC1C



Page 2 of 3 
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12869 

Harris & Associates, Inc. 
On-Call Construction Management Services for Various General Projects (RFQ #10476) 

                                                                                                          Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks  
Term: July 21, 2015 – December 31, 2023 

                                                    Not to Exceed: $5,000,000 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:   
 
1. Amend the first paragraph of Section 2, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows: 

 
The term of this Agreement is from July 21, 2015 to December 31, 2023, unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.   
 

2. Amend Section 3, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, to add “Exhibit B-1, Revised Fee 
Schedule”, effective July 22, 2022. 
 

3. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the Fee Schedule in “Exhibit B, 
Payment Provisions” is hereby replaced with “Exhibit B-1, Revised Fee Schedule”, 
effective July 22, 2022. 
 

4. In all places within the Agreement, any reference to Resource Management Agency is 
hereby replaced with Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks. 

 
5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain 

unchanged and in full force. 
 
6. This Amendment No. 4 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement 

and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement. 
 
7. The recitals to this Amendment No. 4 are incorporated into the Agreement and this 

Amendment No. 4. 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F32D98F5-7C0F-474E-B508-9E24489A4463DocuSign Envelope ID: 92E5932D-D9FD-49B9-893E-10BCAAD8BC1C



Page 3 of 3 
Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-12869 

Harris & Associates, Inc. 
On-Call Construction Management Services for Various General Projects (RFQ #10476) 

                                                                                                          Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks  
Term: July 21, 2015 – December 31, 2023 

                                                    Not to Exceed: $5,000,000 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the 
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below. 
 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY  CONTRACTOR* 

    
By:    

Harris & Associates, Inc. 

 Contracts/Purchasing Officer  Contractor’s Business Name 

    

Date:   By:  

    (Signature of Chair, President or Vice President) 

     

Approved as to Form   Its: Steven D. Winchester, Sr. Vice President 

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Manager   (Print Name and Title) 

Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel-Manager    

   Date:  

By:     

 Mary Grace Perry    

 Deputy County Counsel  By:  

   (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) 

Date:      

   Its: Steven D. Winchester, CFO 

    (Print Name and Title) 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions    

   Date:  

By:    

 Auditor/Controller   

 
 

    

Date:     

     

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions 

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Manager 

 

By:     

 
 
 

Date: 

Leslie J. Girard 
County Counsel-Risk Manager 

   

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall 
be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313.  If 
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the 
signatures of two (2) managers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above 
together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If CONTRACTOR 
is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the 
Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F32D98F5-7C0F-474E-B508-9E24489A4463

6/10/2021

6/10/2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 92E5932D-D9FD-49B9-893E-10BCAAD8BC1C

6/11/2021

6/11/2021



EXHIBIT B-1: REVISED FEE SCHEDULE 
Effective July 22, 2022 

  
  

Page 1 of 1 

Harris & Associates, Inc. 
On-Call Construction Management Services for Various General Projects (RFQ #10476) 

                                                                                                          Department of Public Works, Facilities, & Parks  

                                      
CONTRACTOR’s Position/Title 

Hourly Rate Range for  
Fiscal Year July 1, 2022 
through June 30, 2023  

Hourly Rate Range for  
Fiscal Year July 1, 2023 through 

June 30, 2024  
Project Directors $220.00-$275.00 $225.00-$283.00 
Project Managers $180.00-$265.00 $185.00-$273.00 
Construction Manager $175.00-$255.00 $180.00-$262.00 
Resident Engineers $155.00-$245.00 $160.00-$252.00 
Construction Engineer $135.00-$215.00 $139.00-$221.00 
Scheduling Engineers $165.00-$225.00 $170.00-$231.00 
Inspectors**  $140.00-$215.00 $144.00-$221.00 
Technicians $105.00-$175.00 $108.00-$180.00 
Administrative $95.00-$145.00 $98.00-$149.00 
Labor Compliance $115.00-$165.00 $118.00-$169.00 
Note: Fiscal Year period is July 1 through June 30. 
 

Reimbursables Cost (if applicable) % of Markup  
Mileage Included in above rates N/A 
Add Service – Reproduction Printing:   

8.5 x 11 black/white per page Included in above rates Included in above rates 
11 x 17 black/white per page Included in above rates Included in above rates 
8.5 x 11 color per page Included in above rates Included in above rates 
11 x 17 color per page Included in above rates Included in above rates 
12 x 18 per sheet Included in above rates Included in above rates 
15 x 21 per sheet Included in above rates Included in above rates 
17 x 22 per sheet Included in above rates Included in above rates 
24 x 36 per sheet Included in above rates Included in above rates 
20 x 42 per sheet Included in above rates Included in above rates 

Outside Reproduction  Included in above rates Included in above rates 
Add Service – Media:   

24 x 36 Foam Core Included in above rates Included in above rates 
30 x 42 Foam Core Included in above rates Included in above rates 
CD Included in above rates Included in above rates 
DVD Included in above rates Included in above rates 

Postage/Freight/Delivery Service: Included in above rates Included in above rates 
 

Note: Unless otherwise indicated in the cost proposal, hourly rates include most direct costs such as 
travel, equipment, computers, communications and reproduction (except large quantities such as 
construction documents for bidding purposes).  All subcontractor charges are subject to a 10% 
markup. 
 
*Inspectors working on a publicly funded project with the State of California will be paid prevailing 
wage rates established for that area. 

 
 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F32D98F5-7C0F-474E-B508-9E24489A4463DocuSign Envelope ID: 92E5932D-D9FD-49B9-893E-10BCAAD8BC1C


		2021-06-14T07:43:08-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




